Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 771 Filed 08/24/10 Entered 08/24/10 16:45:17 Desc
Page 1 of 5

Main Document

1 | William N. Lobel (State Bar No. 093202)
wlobel@thelobelfirm.com

Mike D. Neue (State Bar No. 179303)
mneue@thelobelfirm.com

3 | THE LOBEL FIRM, LLP- -

840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 750
Newport Beach, California 92660
Telephone: (949) 999-2860

Facsimile:  (949) 999-2870

N

Alan J. Friedman (State Bar No. 132580)
afriedman@irell.com

Kerri A. Lyman (State Bar No. 241615)
klyman@jirell.com

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400
Newport Beach, California 92660
Telephone:  (949) 760-0991
Facsimile:  (949) 760-5200

SCE- NV

10
11
12
13
14
Inre
15

JAMES C. GIANULIAS AND CAMEO

16 | HOMES, a California corporation,

17

Debtors and Debtors-in-
Possession.

18
19
20
21
22
23
"
5
26
27

Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

AT T S ML N S S el L A NP A WL WA A NP WA WA N N N L N N W

28 ||

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
A Registered Limited Liability
Law Partnership Including
Professional Corporations

1
f—
it

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

--SANTA ANA DIVISION

Case No. 8:08-bk-13150-RK
[Substantively Consolidated With:
Case No. 8:08-bk-13151-RK]
Chapter 11

NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING
RE: DEBTORS’ THIRD OMNIBUS
MOTION FOR ORDER DISALLOWING
CERTAIN CLAIMS. ASSERTED
AGAINST THE DEBTORS BASED ON
THE DEBTORS’ BOOKS AND
RECORDS: (1) DAIMLER TRUST,
SUCCESSOR TO DCES TRUST (Claim
No. 6-1); (2) DAVID EVANS AND
ASSOCIATES, INC. (Claim No. 48-1); -
(3) TEMECULA VALLEY EROSION
CONTROL, INC. (Claim No. 49-1);

AND (4) ORANGE COUNTY
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR
(Claim No. 60-1)

Continued Hearing:

DATE: September 21, 2010
TIME: 2:30 p.m.

. PLACE: Courtroom 5D

411 West Fourth Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701

#2290352.1




Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 771 Filed 08/24/10 Entered 08/24/10 16:45:17 - Desc

~

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
iREL s manenLALLe

taw Partnership including
- Professional Corporations

N N W

Main Document  Page 2 of 5

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT KWAN, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE,

THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, AND ALL CLAIMANTS LISTED

IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO: }

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Debtors have filed an objection to your claims based
upon the Debtors' books and records. The Debtors have objected to your claims on the grounds -
that (1) your claim has been paid in full and/or (2) the amount of your asserted claims was higher
than the amount of liability reflected in the Debtors’ books and records. A copy of the Debtors'
Objections are attached hereto as Exhibit "1".

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the hearing on the Objections have been
continued to September 21, 2010, at 2:30 p.m. The hearing will be held before the Honorable
Robert Kwan, in courtroom 5D of the Ronald Reagan Federal Building, located at 411 West

Fourth Street, Santa Ana, California 92701.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you should carefully review the Objections

and, to the extent that vou disagree with the Objections, provide additional documentation to-

support your claim. Such additional documentation must be filed with the Court and served upon

Debtors' counsel at the addresses set forth on the first-page of this notice, by no later than fourteen

(14) days prior to the continued hearing.

"

3V

1

i

-2 #2200352.1




Case 8 08-bk-13150-RK Doc 771 Filed 08/24/10 Entered 08/24/10 16:45:17 Desc

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
- 23
24
25
26

27

28

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
A Registered Limited Liabitity
Law Partnership Includirig
Professional Corporations

Main Document

Page 3 of 5

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that failure to provide additional information will

be considered your consent to the allowance of your claim in the amounts listed on Exhibit "A" in

the column labeled "Amount Owed According to Books and Records-Allowed Unsecured

Amount".

Dated: August 24, 2010

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

Alan L. Frledman
Kerri A. Lyman
IRELL & MANELLA LLP

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possessions

-and-
William N. Lobel
Mike D. Neue
THE LOBEL FIRM, LLP

Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession

#2290352.1 -




Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 771 Filed 08/24/10 Entered 08/24/10 16: 45 17 Desc

10
11

12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
.24
25

26

27
28

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

A Registered Limited Liability
Law Partnership Ingluding
Professional Corporations

Main Document

EXHIBIT “A”

Page 4 of 5

Omnibus Claim Obiect_ions — Books and Records

Filed Claim
Amount Owed According to
Claim Claimed Scheduled Books and Records - Allowed
Claimant Name/Address Number Amount Amount Unsecured Amount
Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS #6-1 $75,894.20 $98,148.88 | $0.00
Trust Exhibit (unsecured)
¢/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq. “2" This Claimant has been paid in full.
Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al This claim relates to a vehicle
535 Anton Blvd., 10th Floor lease. The term of the lease
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 expired on 3/26/2010 and all
payments under the lease have
DCFS USA been made.
Attn: Corporate Officer
PO Box 9001683
Louisville, KY 40290
Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.
c/o Shermeta, Adams, et a.
Attn: Deborah A. Winslow
PO Box 80908
Rochester Hills, M| 48308
David Evans and Associates, Inc. #48-1 $65,020.04. $53,499.79 | $53,499.79
Attn: Linda Watanabe-Mitchell Exhibit (unsecured)
320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive “3" The difference represents
Suite 200 $11,520.25 of invoices that the
Bend, OR 97702 Claimant contractually submitted to
G Companies Construction Inc.,
related to the Rancho Cucamonga
212 LP project, neither of which are
Debtors in this bankruptcy.
-4 - - #22903521




Case 8:08-bk-13150-RK Doc 771 Filed 08/24/10 Entered 08/24/10 16:45:17 Desc

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2

23

24

25
26

27

28

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
A Registered Limited Liability

Law Partnership Including
Professional Corporations

Main Document  Page 5 of 5
Filed Claim
: Amount Owed According to
) Claim Claimed Scheduled Books and Records - Allowed
Claimant Name/Address Number Amount Amount Unsecured Amount
Temecula Valley Erosion Control, #49-1 $45,204.75 Unknown | $0.00
Inc. Exhibit (secured) Contingent
Attn: Jessica Davis, Office “4" : Unliquidated | The Debtors’ books and records do |
Manager Disputed | not reflect any amount owing this
19011 Mermack Avenue Ciaimant and the Proof of Claim
Lake Elsinore, CA 92632 does not attach any supporting
documentation to otherwise support
such claim.
Orange County Treasurer — Tax #60-1 $25,569.00 Unknown | $0.00
Collector Exhibit (administrative
Attn: Chriss W. Street or Judy “7" expense claim) This Claimant has been paid in full.
Reynoso This claim relates to alleged
PO Box 1438 (estimated) 2009 property taxes in
Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438 connection with property located at
21 Atlantis Cove, Newport Coast,
CA. The property taxes on this
property have been paid in full.

#2290352.1




