1	William N. Lobel (State Bar No. 093202)						
1	wlobel@thelobelfirm.com						
2	Mike D. Neue (State Bar No. 179303)						
3	mneue@thelobelfirm.com						
5	THE LÖBEL FIRM, LLP 840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 750						
. 4	Newport Beach, California 92660						
	Telephone: (949) 999-2860						
5	Facsimile: (949) 999-2870						
6	Alan J. Friedman (State Bar No. 132580)						
7	afriedman@irell.com						
7	Kerri A. Lyman (State Bar No. 241615) klyman@irell.com						
8	IRELL & MANELLA LLP						
•	840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400						
9	Newport Beach, California 92660 Telephone: (949) 760-0991						
10	Facsimile: (949) 760-5200						
	Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession	on					
11							
12							
10	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT						
13	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CAL	IFORNIA - SANTA ANA DIVISION					
14							
1.5	In re	) Case No. 8:08-bk-13150-RK					
15	JAMES C. GIANULIAS AND CAMEO	) [Substantively Consolidated With: ) Case No. 8:08-bk-13151-RK]					
16	HOMES, a California corporation,	) Chapter 11					
1.7							
17	Debtors and Debtors-in-	<ul><li>NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING</li><li>RE: DEBTORS' THIRD OMNIBUS</li></ul>					
18	Possession.	MOTION FOR ORDER DISALLOWING					
10		) CERTAIN CLAIMS ASSERTED					
19		) AGAINST THE DEBTORS BASED ON THE DEBTORS' BOOKS AND					
20		) RECORDS: (1) DAIMLER TRUST,					
		) SUCCESSOR TO DCFS TRUST (Claim					
21	·	No. 6-1); (2) DAVID EVANS AND					
.22		) ASSOCIATES, INC. (Claim No. 48-1); ) (3) TEMECULA VALLEY EROSION					
		) CONTROL, INC. (Claim No. 49-1);					
23		AND (4) ORANGE COUNTY TREASURED TAY COLLECTOR					
24		) TREASURER – TAX COLLECTOR ) (Claim No. 60-1)					
25		Continued Hearing:					
26		) DATE: September 21, 2010 ) TIME: 2:30 p.m.					
		) PLACE: Courtroom 5D					
27		) 411 West Fourth Street					
28		_) Santa Ana, CA 92701					

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT KWAN, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE,
THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, AND ALL CLAIMANTS LISTED
IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Debtors have filed an objection to your claims based upon the Debtors' books and records. The Debtors have objected to your claims on the grounds that (1) your claim has been paid in full and/or (2) the amount of your asserted claims was higher than the amount of liability reflected in the Debtors' books and records. A copy of the Debtors' Objections are attached hereto as Exhibit "1".

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the hearing on the Objections have been continued to September 21, 2010, at 2:30 p.m. The hearing will be held before the Honorable Robert Kwan, in courtroom 5D of the Ronald Reagan Federal Building, located at 411 West Fourth Street, Santa Ana, California 92701.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you should carefully review the Objections and, to the extent that you disagree with the Objections, provide additional documentation to support your claim. Such additional documentation must be filed with the Court and served upon Debtors' counsel at the addresses set forth on the first-page of this notice, by no later than fourteen (14) days prior to the continued hearing.

19 // 20 //

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

21 ///

23 | /// 24 |

25 | /// 26 |

1 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that failure to provide additional information will be considered your consent to the allowance of your claim in the amounts listed on Exhibit "A" in 3 the column labeled "Amount Owed According to Books and Records-Allowed Unsecured Amount". 4 5 Dated: August 24, 2010 IRELL & MANELLA LLP 6 7 Alan J. Friedman Kerri A. Lyman 8 IRELL & MANELLA LLP 9 Attorneys for Debtors and 10 Debtors-in-Possessions 11 -and-12 William N. Lobel 13 Mike D. Neue THE LOBEL FIRM, LLP 14 Attorneys for Debtors and 15 Debtors-in-Possession 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27

## EXHIBIT "A"

## Omnibus Claim Objections - Books and Records

5		Filed Claim			
6					
. 7					
8					Amount Owed According to
9	Claimant Name/Address	Claim Number	Claimed Amount	Scheduled Amount	Books and Records - Allowed Unsecured Amount
	Daimler Trust, Successor to DCFS Trust	#6-1 Exhibit	\$75,894.20	\$98,148.88	\$0.00
10	c/o Randall P. Mroczynski, Esq.	"2"	(unsecured)		This Claimant has been paid in full.
11	Cooksey Toolen Gage, et al 535 Anton Blvd., 10th Floor Costa Mesa, CA 92626				This claim relates to a vehicle lease. The term of the lease expired on 3/26/2010 and all
12	DCFS USA Attn: Corporate Officer				payments under the lease have been made.
13	PO Box 9001683 Louisville, KY 40290				
14	Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp. c/o Shermeta, Adams, et a.				
15	Attn: Deborah A. Winslow PO Box 80908				
1.0	Rochester Hills, MI 48308				
16	·				
17	David Evans and Associates, Inc. Attn: Linda Watanabe-Mitchell	#48-1 Exhibit	\$65,020.04. (unsecured)	\$53,499.79	\$53,499.79
18	320 S.W. Upper Terrace Drive Suite 200	"3"			The difference represents \$11,520.25 of invoices that the
19	Bend, OR 97702				Claimant contractually submitted to G Companies Construction Inc., related to the Rancho Cucamonga
20					212 LP project, neither of which are Debtors in this bankruptcy.

		200		,	
	•				
. 1		<del> </del>		·	
2		Fi	led Claim		
3			·		
4					
5	Claimant Name/Address	Claim Number	Claimed Amount	Scheduled _Amount	Amount Owed According to Books and Records - Allowed Unsecured Amount
6	Temecula Valley Erosion Control, Inc.	#49-1 Exhibit	\$45,204.75 (secured)	Unknown Contingent	\$0.00
7	Attn: Jessica Davis, Office Manager 19011 Mermack Avenue Lake Elsinore, CA 92632	"4"	(Scouled)	Unliquidated Disputed	The Debtors' books and records do not reflect any amount owing this Claimant and the Proof of Claim does not attach any supporting
9					documentation to otherwise support such claim.
10	Orange County Treasurer – Tax Collector Attn: Chriss W. Street or Judy Reynoso	#60-1 Exhibit "7"	\$25,569.00 (administrative expense claim)	Unknown	\$0.00  This Claimant has been paid in full.
11	PO Box 1438 Santa Ana, CA 92702-1438				This claim relates to alleged (estimated) 2009 property taxes in connection with property located at
12					21 Atlantis Cove, Newport Coast, CA. The property taxes on this property have been paid in full.
13					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
14					-
15					
16					
17			,		
1/.					

25.